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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr C I Price FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	Sequani Group Money Purchase Plan FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondents
	
	 

	Trustees
	:
	The Appointed Trustees of the Scheme

	Administrator
	:
	AMP (UK) Financial Services Limited 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Price says that the Respondents delayed the payment of part of his transfer value from the Scheme.  He claims that as a result, he suffered a reduction in the fund’s value and a loss of Added Years that could have been bought in his new employer’s pension scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This Determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and, if so, whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS

3. On 1 May 1995, Mr Price became a member of the Toxicol Laboratories Limited Group Money Purchase Plan, insured by a group policy with NPI Limited (NPI) (now AMP (UK) Financial Services Limited).  In 1996 the name of the Scheme was changed to Quintiles England Limited Group Money Purchase Plan.  On 30 August 2000, the name the Scheme was changed again this time to Sequani Limited Group Money Purchase Plan.

4. Mr Price’s initial individual policy number under the Scheme was 707739/146.  Three types of contributions were applied to separate individual accounts within the policy: Regular Employer and Employee Contributions, Additional Voluntary Contributions and Contracted-Out National Insurance Contributions.  
5. By an Announcement Letter, dated 22 December 1998, the Trustees stated that the Scheme would cease to be Contracted-Out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme and Protected Rights would no longer be accrued for members after 5 April 1999.
6. With effect from 1 April 1999, a new NPI product was put in place.  Mr Price’s individual policy number for the future accrual of benefits was 709863/47.  
7. To continue with his Contracting-Out, Mr Price took out an individual Rebate-Only Personal Pension Policy, on 6 April 1999, also with NPI, under policy number ARN3335N00.

8. Mr Price left the Scheme, on 17 November 2000, and with effect from 4 December 2000, became a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPP) as a result of his employment with Powys County Council (the “Council”).   

9. On joining the LGPS, Mr Price completed a Declaration of Previous Pension Rights in which he quoted his Scheme’s policy number as 707863/47.  On 8 December 2000, the Council (which also administers the LGPS in its area) wrote to the Trustees’ financial adviser (the “Financial Adviser”) to seek a transfer value of Mr Price’s benefits under that arrangement.  The Financial Adviser forwarded this request to NPI, on 23 February 2001.
10. A transfer value for Mr Price’s benefits under 709863/47 was received by the Council, via the Financial Adviser, on 26 March 2001.  He accepted the transfer value and makes no complaint about the subsequent transfer of those benefits.
11. NPI provided information about the benefits available under 707739/146 to the Financial Adviser, on 5 July 2001.  These showed a transfer value, as at 4 June 2001, of £12,469.95, including £4,809.62 for Protected Rights, which included £2,457.61 in respect of service on or after 6 April 1997.  The transfer forms were copied by the Financial Adviser to the Council and forwarded to the Trustees for completion and onward transmission to Mr Price.    
12. To establish the equivalent Guaranteed Minimum Pension that Mr Price would have earned in the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme, on 25 July 2001, the Council sent a form, CA1550, to the National Insurance Contributions Agency (NICO) in respect of his Contracted-Out Deduction (COD) under ARN3335N00.  NICO returned the Council’s COD request form, on 10 October 2001, stating that it was unable to provide a calculation, as Mr Price’s policy was initiated after 5 April 1997. 
13. On 1 November 2001, the Council wrote to the Financial Adviser saying that NICO kept returning the COD requests, although the Council understood Mr Price had been Contracted-Out from 1995.  The Council asked if the Financial Adviser could provide the required figure.
14. The Trustees wrote to the Financial Adviser, on 6 November 2001, chasing the COD information.  The Financial Adviser, seemingly unaware of the information in the Council’s letter of 1 November, replied that the Council had sent the COD request form to NICO in July 2001.

15. On 17 December 2001 and 30 January 2001, the Council sought a reply from the Financial Adviser to its letter of 1 November 2001.  Also, on 30 January 2002, the Council asked NPI if it could obtain Mr Price’s COD.  NPI then took on the task and, on 12 February 2002, sent a COD request form, CA1580, to NICO in respect of policy number 707739/146.
16. An updated transfer value for 707739/146 was received by Mr Price, via the Council, on 14 February 2002.  This showed a transfer value of £12,307.20, a reduction of £162.75 by comparison with  the previous value of £12,469.95 provided on 4 June 2001 
17. On 21 March 2002, NPI chased NICO for Mr Price’s COD and provided a copy of the request form.  On 1 May 2002, NPI again chased for a reply.
18. By a letter to Mr Price, dated 30 July 2002, the Financial Adviser stated that the Scheme was to be wound-up and that the transfer value in respect of policy number 707739/146 was £10,971.61.
19. Concerned about the reduction in the transfer value of 707739/146, Mr Price invoked the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Procedure, on 2 August 2002, by a letter to the IDR’s Appointed Person. 
20. On the same day, 2 August 2002, Mr Price telephoned NICO about the outstanding COD and was informed that the delay may have been caused by an incorrect form being submitted by NPI.
21. Mr Price wrote again to the Appointed Person, on 5 August 2002, and stated that he would not be prepared to authorise a transfer value of £10,971.61, because he believed that the reduction of the amount quoted of £12,469.95, as at the 4 June 2001, had been caused by delays by both the Financial Adviser and NPI.
22. From 13 August 2002, NPI actively pursued NICO for Mr Price’s COD.  Faxed figures were finally received, on 28 August 2002, NICO having discovered that the paperwork has been held in a wrong department. NPI then failed to take any further action until 13 December 2002
23. On 16 December 2002, NPI provided the Financial Adviser with a fresh Transfer Discharge form for 707739/146 together with a breakdown of the current transfer value, which had been requested by the Council.  This showed the separate values for the three types of contributions paid to the policy, which totalled £8,909.76.
24. A further breakdown of the figures was required before the Council was able, on 15 January 2003, to inform Mr Price that the total transfer value of 707739/146 was £9,036.82, of which, £7,496.18 could be used to provide an estimated 1 year and 205 days Added Years in the LGPP, with the remaining sum of £1,540.64 to be applied to the LGPP’s money purchase Additional Voluntary Contributions scheme.
25. Mr Price delayed returning the Transfer Discharge form for 707739/146.  When the transfer was finally accomplished, the total transfer value received by the Council, in June 2003, was £9,505.05, of which, £7,884.59 was used to provide Mr Price with 1 year and 184 days Added Service in the LGPP with the remainder of £1,620.46 applied to the LGPP’s Additional Voluntary Contributions scheme.
CONCLUSIONS
26. The Council had understood that all Mr Price’s Contracting-Out under the Scheme had been under policy number ARN3335N00.  The COD form CA1550 sent by the Council to NICO was thus for policy number ARN3335N00.  It turned out that what was required instead was a form CA1580 for policy number 707739/146.  This caused a delay in the transfer process until the Council asked NPI to obtain the required COD, and NPI sent the correct request form CA1580 for 707739/146 to NICO, on 14 February 2002.  
27. The Respondents cannot be blamed for any delay prior to 28 August 2002 when the relevant information was finally received from NICO.  
28. But NPI failed then to take any further action until 12 December 2002, a period of 15 weeks.  This failure was maladministration on its part.  
29. However, Mr Price had already stated to the Scheme’s IDR Appointed Person, on 5 August 2002, that he was not prepared to accept a transfer value of £10,971.61 for 707739/146.  This was a stance that Mr Price continued to hold after he was eventually quoted transfer terms by the Council, on 15 January 2003, for a lesser transfer value of £9,036.82.  In my view, it is unlikely that Mr Price would, therefore, have accepted a transfer had NPI’s maladministration not occurred and a quotation for a likely similar lesser sum had been provided soon after 28 August 2002.  For that reason, I cannot justifiably find that NPI’s maladministration caused Mr Price any injustice.
30. I do not uphold the complaint.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 February 2007
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